As at 1 January 2019 (Audited) (106,663) (749,309) (45,596) – (1,165) (902,733)
Charge for the year (23,821) (101,618) (9,449) – (162) (135,050)
Disposals – 736 1,989 – – 2,725
Exchange differences 187 493 76 – 4 760

As at 31 December 2019 (Audited) (130,297) (849,698) (52,980) – (1,323) (1,034,298)
Charge for the year (12,803) (58,374) (4,599) – (83) (75,859)
Disposals – 385 – – – 385
Impairment – (3,551) – – – (3,551)
Exchange differences (1,033) (2,742) (413) – (25) (4,213)

As at 30 June 2020 (144,133) (913,980) (57,992) – (1,431) (1,117,536)

Net book value
As at 31 December 2019 (Audited) 577,343 755,379 14,568 17,536 419 1,365,245

As at 30 June 2020 (Unaudited) 569,070 706,492 11,383 37,076 344 1,324,365

As at 30 June 2020, our Group received certain banking facilities of RMB130.0 million, through pledging
properties with net book value of RMB111.8 million and land use rights with net book value of RMB25.4
million to banks (31 December 2019: nil).

– 16 –

10	 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Land use
rights (a)

Buildings
(b)

Office
equipment

(b) Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net book value at 1 January 2019,
  as previously reported
Effect of the adoption of IFRS 16
  (Note 2.22 of Significant Account Policies) 14,774 16,062 741 31,577
Net book value at 1 January 2019, as restated 14,774 16,062 741 31,577
Acquisition of subsidiaries 23,420 1,165 – 24,585
Additions – 254 – 254
Depreciation (764) (6,615) (323) (7,702)

Net book value at 31 December 2019 (Audited) 37,430 10,866 418 48,714

Net book value at 1 January 2020,
  as previously reported 37,430 10,866 418 48,714
Additions 6,204 – – 6,204
Depreciation (473) (3,783) (162) (4,418)

Net book value at 30 June 2020 (Unaudited) 43,161 7,083 256 50,500

This note provides information for leases where the Group is a lessee.

The Group has lease contracts for land and buildings and various items of machinery and equipment used in
its operations. The movements during the year are set out below:

(a)	 All of the Group’s land use rights are located in the PRC with the leasehold period of 50 years.

(b)	 The Group has leased several assets for buildings and office equipment. Lease terms are negotiated on
an individual basis and contain a wide range of terms and conditions. Tenures of the leases range from
1 to 5 years.

– 17 –

11	 INVENTORIES